

**FILED**

JUL 06 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
B: \_\_\_\_\_

No. 29736-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent*

vs.

ERWIN W. HULL  
*Appellant*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519  
Attorney for Appellant  
Burkhart and Burkhart, PLLC  
PO Box 946  
Walla Walla, WA 99362  
Tel: (509) 529-0630  
Fax: (509) 525-0630

**FILED**

JUL 06 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

No. 29736-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent*

vs.

ERWIN W. HULL  
*Appellant*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519  
Attorney for Appellant  
Burkhart and Burkhart, PLLC  
PO Box 946  
Walla Walla, WA 99362  
Tel: (509) 529-0630  
Fax: (509) 525-0630

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 2  |
| III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 2  |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4  |
| V. ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
| A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HULL’S<br>MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....   | 11 |
| B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE<br>STATE’S MOTION IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE THE<br>USE OF THE STATUTORY AFFIRMATIVE<br>DEFENSE .....                   | 16 |
| 1. <i>The evidence presented by Hull at the motion<br/>           hearing was sufficient to create a question of<br/>           fact for the jury</i> ..... | 18 |
| C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT<br>HULL “KNOWINGLY” MANUFACTURED<br>MARIJUANA CONTRARY TO STATE LAW.....   | 21 |
| VI. CONCLUSION .....  | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....  | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1960) ..... | 12 |
|---|----|

### State Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 745, 64 P.3d 594 (2003) .....  | 13     |
| <i>State v. Birdwell</i> , 6 Wn. App. 284, 297, 492 P.2d 249, review denied, 80 Wn.2d 1009, cert. denied, 409 U.S. 973, 93 S.Ct. 346, 34 L.Ed.2d 237 (1972) ..... | 17     |
| <i>State v. Boyer</i> , 91 Wn.2d 342, 344, 588 P.2d 1151 (1979) .....   | 22     |
| <i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 100 Wn.2d 814, 817, 676 P.2d 419 (1984) ...  | 12     |
| <i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 111, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....   | 12     |
| <i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 26 Wn. App. 576, 592-93, 615 P.2d 480 (1980), rev'd in part on other grounds, 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981) .....                   | 21     |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 237, 850 P.2d 495 (1993) .....   | 17     |
| <i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 72 Wn. App. 244, 249, 864 P.2d 410 (1993) .....   | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Kull</i> , 155 Wash.2d 80, 84, 118 P.3d 307 (2005) .....  | 12     |
| <i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....   | 12     |
| <i>State v. May</i> , 100 Wn. App. 478, 482, 997 P.2d 956, review denied, 142 Wn.2d 1004, 11 P.3d 825 (2000) .....  | 17, 21 |
| <i>State v. Otis</i> , 151 Wn. App. 572, 213 P.3d 613 (2009) .....  | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 W.2d 486, 493, 987 P.2d 73 (1999) .....  | 12     |
| <i>State v. Patterson</i> , 83 Wn.2d 49, 52-53, 515 P.2d 496 (1973) .....   | 13     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wn. App. 771, 778, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004),<br><i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1026, 120 P.3d 73 (2005) ..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 109 Wn. App. 310, 318, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001)<br>.....   | 13 |
| <i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148, Wn.2d 91, 112, 59 P.3d 58 (2002) .....   | 14 |
| <i>State v. Warnick</i> , 121 Wn. App. 737, 743, 90 P.3d 1105 (2004) .....  | 22 |

**Statutes**

|                      |               |
|----------------------|---------------|
| RCW 69.50.401 .....  | 1, 21         |
| RCW 69.51A.005 ..... | 21            |
| RCW 69.51A.010.....  | 19            |
| RCW 69.51A.040 ..... | 1, 17, 18, 19 |
| RCW 69.50.204 .....  | 21            |

**Court Rules**

|              |    |
|--------------|----|
| CrR 2.3..... | 15 |
